shall include any Committee thereof), shall stand sub-divided into 10 (Ten) Equity Shares of nominal 
value of Re. 1/- (One Rupee) each fully paid up. The details are as given below: 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company: 

Pre-Sub-Division Post Sub-Division 
Rs. 111,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Eleven Crores only) divided into 11,10,00,000 
(Eleven Crores Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares 
having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each. 

Rs. 111,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Eleven Crores only) divided into 111,00,00,000 
(One Hundred Eleven Crores) Equity Shares 
having a face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each. 

Paid-up and Subscribed Share Capital: 

Pre-Sub-Division Post Sub-Division 
Rs. 25,37,30,560/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crores Thirty-Seven Lakhs Thirty Thousand 
Five Hundred Sixty only) divided into 
2,53,73,056 (Two Crores Fifty-Three Lakhs 
Seventy-Three Thousand Fifty-Six) Equity 
Shares having a face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each. 

Rs. 25,37,30,560/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores 
Thirty-Seven Lakhs Thirty Thousand Five 
Hundred Sixty only) divided into 25,37,30,560 
(Twenty-Five Crores Thirty-Seven Lakhs Thirty 
Thousand Five Hundred Sixty) Equity Shares 
having a face value of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT upon sub-division of the Equity Shares as aforesaid, 10 (Ten) Equity 
Shares of the face value of Re. 1/- each to be allotted in lieu of existing 1 (One) Equity Share of Rs.

[...]

thereof), the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded to delete the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company in its entirety and substitute the same with the 
following new Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 111,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred 
And Eleven Crores only) comprising of INR 108,60,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Hundred Eight 
Crores Sixty Lakhs only) divided into 108,60,00,000 Equity Shares of INR 1/‐ each and INR 
2,40,00,000/‐ (Indian Rupees Two Crores Forty Lacs only) divided into 2,40,00,000 Redeemable 
Preference Shares of INR 1/‐ each with power to increase or reduce the capital of the Company and 
to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto 
respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified, or special rights, privileges, or conditions as may

[...]

up, thereby keeping the paid-up capital intact. The resolution set out in Item No. 2 seeks to alter the capital 
clause of Memorandum of Association in order to re-classify the existing Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 
111,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eleven Crores Only) which includes 1,11,00,000 (One Crore Eleven 
Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) each aggregating amount of Rs. 111,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Eleven Crores Only) among this equity shares be and is hereby reclassified into 
111,00,00,000 (One Hundred Eleven Crores) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only). 

Pursuant to the Sub-division of Equity Shares of the Company, all the Authorized, Issued, Subscribed and 
Paid-up Equity Shares of nominal value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each existing on the record date to be